UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(D) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): November 28, 2005

Magellan Petroleum Corporation

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter) Delaware (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) 1-5507 06-0842255 (Commission File Number) (IRS Employer Identification No.) 10 Columbus Boulevard, Hartford, CT 06106 (Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code) 860-293-2006 (Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code) Not Applicable (Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report) Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below): ☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425) ☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12) □ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b)) ☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement

On November 28, 2005, the Board of Directors of Magellan Petroleum Corporation (the "Company") awarded nonqualified stock options ("Options") to each of the four (4) members of the Company's Board of Directors, on the following terms:

Name	Shares	Exercise Price	Expiration Date
Donald V. Basso	100,000 shares	\$ 1.60	Nov. 28, 2015
Timothy L. Largay	100,000 shares	\$ 1.60	Nov. 28, 2015
Walter McCann	100,000 shares	\$ 1.60	Nov. 28, 2015
Ronald P. Pettirossi	100,000 shares	\$ 1.60	Nov. 28, 2015

Each of the Options is immediately exercisable in full. Each of the Option Awards is evidenced by an award agreement entered into between the Company and the optionee. A copy of the Company's form of Nonqualified Stock Option Award Agreement is attached hereto as <u>Exhibit 10.1</u> and is hereby incorporated by reference.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

- (c) Exhibits
 - 10.1 Form of NonQualified Stock Option Award Agreement.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, hereunto duly authorized.

MAGELLAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION

By: /s/ Daniel J. Samela

Name: Daniel J. Samela

Title: President, Chief Executive Officer And

Chief Financial Officer

Dated: November 30, 2005

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No.DescriptionPage No.10.1Form of NonQualified Stock Option Award Agreement5

MAGELLAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION

NONQUALIFIED STOCK OPTION

THIS AGREEMENT, made as of the grant date indicated in Section 3 below, and between Magellan Petroleum Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), and the undersigned individual (the "Optionee"), pursuant to the Magellan Petroleum Corporation 1998 Stock Option Plan (the "Plan"). (Terms not defined herein shall have the same meaning as in the Plan.)

WHEREAS, the Optionee is an eligible director of the Company and the Company through the Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors has approved the grant of Nonqualified Stock Options ("Options") under the Plan to the Optionee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions of this Agreement and pursuant to the Plan, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Grant of Options. The Company hereby grants to the Optionee the right and option to purchase from the Company, at the exercise price set forth in Section 3 below, all or any part of the aggregate number of shares of common stock, par value \$0.01 per share, of the Company, as such common shares are presently constituted (the "Stock"), set forth in said Section 3.
- 2. Terms and Conditions. It is understood and agreed that the Options evidenced hereby are subject to the provisions of the Plan (which are incorporated herein by reference) and the following terms and conditions:
 - (a) Expiration Date. The Options evidenced hereby shall expire on the earlier of (i) the date specified in Section 3 below or (ii) if the Optionee resigns or retires from the Board of Directors, the first (1st) anniversary of the date of the Optionee's retirement or resignation.
 - **(b) Exercise of Option**. The Options evidenced hereby shall be exercisable from time to time by (i) providing written notice of exercise ten (10) days prior to the date of exercise specifying the number of shares for which the Options are being exercised, addressed to the Company at its principal place of business, and (ii) either:
 - (A) Cash Only Exercise submitting the full cash purchase price of the exercised Stock; or
 - **(B)** Cashless Exercise submitting appropriate authorization for the sale of Stock in an amount sufficient to provide the full purchase price in accordance with Section 5(d)(ii) of the Plan, or

- (C) Combination tendering a combination of (i) and (ii) above.
- (c) Withholding Taxes. Without regard to the method of exercise and payment, the Optionee shall pay to the Company, upon notice of the amount due, any withholding taxes payable with respect to such exercise, which payment may be made with shares of Stock which would otherwise be issued pursuant to the Options.
- (d) Vesting. The Options shall become immediately in full exercisable with respect to the entire amount of the Stock subject to the Options.
- **(e)** Compliance with Laws and Regulations. The Options evidenced hereby are subject to restrictions imposed at any time on the exercise or delivery of shares in violation of the By-Laws of the Company or of any law or governmental regulation that the Company may find to be valid and applicable.
- (f) Interpretation. Optionee hereby acknowledges that this Agreement is governed by the Plan, a copy of which Optionee hereby acknowledges having received, and by such administrative rules and regulations relative to the Plan and not inconsistent therewith as may be adopted and amended from time by the Committee (the "Rules"). Optionee agrees to be bound by the terms and provisions of the Plan and the Rules.

3. (Intion	Data.

Optionee's Name:	
Number of shares of Stock Subject to this Option:	100,000
Grant Date:	November 28, 2005
Exercise Price Per Share:	\$1.60
Expiration Date:	November 28, 2015

4. **Miscellaneous**. This Agreement and the Plan (a) contains the entire Agreement of the parties relating to the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes any prior agreements or understandings with respect thereto; and (b) shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Company, its successors and assigns and the Optionee, his heirs, devisees and legal representatives. In the event of the Optionee's death or a judicial determination of his incompetence, reference in this Agreement to the Optionee shall be deemed to refer to his legal representative, heirs or devisees, as the case may be.

identified in Section 3.

Agreed to:

MAGELLAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION

By:

Optionee:

Name: Daniel J. Samela
Title: President and CEO

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this instrument to be executed by its authorized officer, as of the Grant Date

Date: November 28, 2005